
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

North Planning Committee 
A meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at the The Jeffrey 
Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 10 January 

2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 6th December 2023. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Applications for Determination  

 
 
a)   20236454MAF The erection of retirement living apartments Daventry (Pages 9 - 

34) 
 
b)   20237469FULL Variation of condition Boughton (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
c)   WND20220245 Construction of 15 specialist supported living apartments 

Moulton (Pages 43 - 54) 
 
d)   WND20230187 Proposed first floor extension Preston Capes (Pages 55 - 70) 
 
6.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
7.  Exclusion of Public and Press  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
2 January 2024 
 
 
North Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
 

Councillor Peter Matten (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Penelope Flavell Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor James Hill Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Paul Joyce Councillor Anna King 
Councillor Cathrine Russell  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Ed Bostock, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Tel: 07775036776 
Email: publicspeaking@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

North Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the North Planning Committee held at The Jeffrey Room - 
The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 6 December 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
Councillor Peter Matten (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor James Hill 
Councillor Paul Joyce 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Anna King 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
Officers: 
Shaun Robson, Development Manager 
Theresa Boyd, Senior Planning Solicitor 
Erica Buchanan, Principal Planning Officer 
Eamon McDowell, Area Planning Officer 
Maisie McInnes, Democratic Services Officer 
  

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Rupert Frost declared a non-pecuniary interest on item 5b and would 
leave the meeting at this juncture. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 November 
were agreed and signed by the Chair as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

29. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and made the following 
announcements:  
 
▪ Members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast, and report on the 

meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



North Planning Committee - 6 December 2023 
 

▪ Only those people who had registered, in line with the North Planning 
Committee’s speaking procedure, were able to address the meeting.  

▪ Members of the public were requested not to call out during the North 
Planning Commit
[...]
and emphasised that the attractive housing development had been 
sensitively designed and they had collaborated with key consultees. The site would 
be wheelchair accessible, and the homes would be energy efficient and have EV 
charging points and promote sustainable building. The development also responded 
to local housing need. 
  
Members heard the public addresses, asked questions, and made comments. on the 
proposed application. Members considered the application, and it was proposed by 
Councillor James Hill and seconded by Councillor Daniel Cribbin that the application 
2023/5560/MAF be approved as set out in the recommendations. Upon a vote, five 
members voted in favour of the application and two members abstained.  
  
 
 

Page 6



North Planning Committee - 6 December 2023 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure planning 
obligations in respect of affordable housing provision, education financial 
contribution, travel plan monitoring fee and the Council’s monitoring fee and 
delegated authority is given to the Assistant Director Planning and Development to 
approve an amendment to conditions as deemed necessary. 
  
Councillor Rupert Frost left the North Planning Committee meeting at this juncture. 
  
 

31. WND/2023/0235 - Outline application for construction of 29 dwellings with 
associated landscaping, open space, vehicular access and parking provision 
(all matters reserved aside from access). Land off Barby Road, Braunston  
 
The case officer presented the proposal and highlighted the main planning 
considerations relating to the residential amenities and heritage of the area which 
was detailed in the addendum. In line with the Local Plan and building regulations 
policy RA2 (ii) the proposal had been put forward to address the need for both market 
and affordable housing as identified in the Braunston Housing Needs Survey. The 
Section 106 contribution would allow for 31% on-site provision and 9% off-site 
contribution to support the delivery of affordable housing at Maple Close or 40% 
provision on-site. Following consultations there had been no objections raised. There 
would be no adverse impact in regard to heritage and the design of the site would be 
considered in line with the aesthetic of the village. 
  
Councillor Rosie Humphreys, speaking as the local ward member for Braunston and 
Crick, addressed the North Planning Committee in objection to the application and on 
behalf of objections received from fellow ward councillors and residents. The 
concerns related to protecting the heritage and character of the village, and its 
historic landmarks. They were conscious that the proposal was to meet affordable 
housing need but there were also several phases of development at Maple Close. 
There were concerns that large scale development would harm the character of the 
village in the countryside. 
  
Philip Durham, a local resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application as he felt there was no requirement for the application meeting housing 
need with the development at Maple Close, and the report did not take this into 
consideration. He was concerned the development would compromise the look of the 
village and expressed concerns regarding the safety of children with the increase in 
traffic the development would bring. 
  
Gordon Kemp, a representative from Braunston Parish Council, addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application on the grounds that the need for affordable 
housing had already been met with the development at Maple Close and as detailed 
in the Braunston Neighbourhood plan, all developments were to be in line with the 
character of the village. There had been 54 objections from local residents. 
  

Page 7



North Planning Committee - 6 December 2023 
 

David Jones, the agent for the application, addressed the Committee in support of 
the application which boasted high quality and environmentally friendly construction 
and the development aimed to protect the local character and responded to the 
housing survey which took place in 2021 and dictated that there was a need for a 
variety of mixed housing with a proportion of bungalows, houses and affordability 
options with two houses offering shared ownership. There would also be one plot 
which would allow for a potential buyer to design and build their own home. As part of 
the section 106 contributions, additional parking would be provided outside the 
school and footways provided. The development would increase biodiversity in the 
area and was in accordance with the RA ii) policy. 
  
The case officer responded that the housing scheme at Maple Close did not meet the 
housing need as the boundary was outside the confines of Braunston village. 
Members heard the public addresses, asked questions, and made comments. on the 
proposed application. Members considered the application, and it was proposed by 
Councillor Jamie Lane and seconded by Councillor Penelope Flavell that the 
application WND/2023/0235 be approved as set out in the recommendations. Upon a 
vote, three members voted in favour and three members abstained from the vote. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure planning 
obligations in respect of affordable housing provision, travel plan monitoring fee, 
education contributions and the Council’s monitoring fee with delegated authority 
given to the Assistant Director Planning and Development to approve an amendment 
to conditions as deemed necessary. 
  
 

32. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 8



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: 2023/
[...]
 Plan 2020 (Part 2), 
Policy S11 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and Daventry District 
Council’s Housing Supplementary Planning Document 2017 

 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: 2023/7469/FULL 
 
Location:  Monkton Cottage Moulton Lane Boughton NN2 8RF 
 
Development:  Variation of condition 2 (plans) of WND/2022/0494 

(Demolition of existing dwelling. Construction of dwelling, 
detached garage and detached outbuilding) revised plans.
             

 
Applicant:   Mr and Mrs Benson    
 
Agent:   Archi-tec Architectural Design            
 
Case Officer:  Rebecca Bates  
 
 
Ward:   Moulton 
     
 
Reason for Referral: Called in by Councillor Shephard proposed is excessive 

and detrimental to the amenity of the adjoining property 
and neighbourhood 

 
Committee Date: 10th January 2024 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out below 
with delegated authority to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development to approve an 
amendment to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 
Proposal  
 
Variation of condition 2 (plans) of WND/2022/0494 (Demolition of existing dwelling. 
Construction of dwelling, detached garage and detached outbuilding) revised plans.    
 
Consultations 
 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

• None 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
• None 

 
The following consultees are in support of the application: 

• None 
 
One letter of objection has been received and one letter of support have been received. 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5b



Conclusion  
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 
Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  

• The impact o
[...]
lat roof section and to reduce the impact on the neighbouring occupiers.  
 

3.2 As the dwellinghouse is currently under construction, this application is part 
retrospective. The alterations proposed under this application will reduce the height of 
the roof which is currently built so it is the same height as what was approved, which 
measures approximately 10.5m high.  

 
3.3 The roof pitch has increased from 34 degrees to 40 degrees.  

 

Page 36



4 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 

4.1 The following planning history is considered relevant to the current proposal:  
 
DA/1993/0054 – Porch at front (approved with conditions) 
 
WND/2021/0854 – Demolition of existing dwelling. Construction of dwelling, detached 
garage and detached outbuilding (approved with conditions) 
 
WND/2022/0494 – Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission WND/2021/0854 
(Demolition of existing dwelling. Construction of dwelling, detached garage and 
detached outbuilding.) Alterations to external materials, doors and windows, internal 
alterations and increase dwelling footprint (approved with conditions) 

 
5 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 

 
Statutory Duty 

 
5.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in 

accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

 
Development Plan 
 

5.2  The Development Plan comprises: the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 
Local Plan (Part 1) which was formally adopted by the Joint Strategic Planning 
Committee on 15th December 2014 and which provides the strategic planning policy 
framework for the District to 2029; and the adopted Settlements and Countryside Local 
Plan (Part 2) (2020).  The relevant planning policies of the statutory Development Plan 
are set out below: 

 
West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1) (LLP1) 
 
Policy SA – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

 
Daventry District Settlements and Count
[...]
 approve an 
amendment to conditions as deemed necessary.  
 
And SUBJECT TO THE COMPLETION IF A SECTION 106 AGREEMENT to secure the 
following planning obligation: 
 

• Secure the affordable housing provision and tenure in perpetuity. 

Proposal  
 
Construction of 15 specialist supported living apartments.    
 
Consultations 
 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

 
The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 

• WNC EHO subject to conditions 
• WNC LLFA require more information on SWD 

 
The following consultees are in support of the application: 

• Moulton Parish Council  
• Policy& Housing Strategy  

 
4 letters of objection have been received 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5c



Conclusion  
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 
Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 9 of the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  

• Principle of Development 
• Impact on Residential Amenity  
• Impacts on Visual Amenity 
• Highway Safety 

 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposal is acceptable subject to the following conditions.  
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment and recommendations, and 
Members are advised that this summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed 
report. 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
1 APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 
1.1 The application site is a vacant area of land sitting within a predominantly modern 

residential development which lies to the eastern side of Moulton village off Sandy Hill 
Lane. Sandy Hill Lane serves a recently completed residential development and offers 
access to Overstone Road which forms the main road into and out 
[...]
 well and provide a gentle transition 
from the residential to commercial development beyond.  The proposal would 
therefore accord with the above Development Plan policies which seek to reinforce 
local character and enhance surroundings. 

 
Highways 
 

7.7  The Development Plan policies as supported by the NPPF seeks ensure that safe 
and suitable access be provided for all proposals.  It is noted that a number of 
concerns have been raised regarding the additional traffic generated by the proposal.  

Page 47



However, the application has been subject of consideration by WNC Local Highway 
Authority, and no objections are raised subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions.  The impacts on highway safety and traffic are therefor considered to be 
satisfied. 

 
8.0 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1 CIL is payable on the residential units. However, as the units are affordable, social 

housing exemption will be applied resulting in zero liability. 
 
9.0 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The proposed application for 15 residential units would allow the provision of much 

need affordable specialist care provision within the confines of Moulton village without 
detriment to the visual amenity of the area, residential amenity of nearby neighbours or 
compromise to highway safety in accordance with the Development Plan policies as 
cited within the preceding chapters of his report. 

 
10  RECOMMENDATION 
 
10.1 Approve, subject to conditions and S.106 Agreement to secure the following: 
 

• The affordable housing provision and tenure in perpetuity. 

11  CONDITIONS 
 
 Time 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 

from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004) 

 
 Approved Plans 
 
2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with drawings; 

21-0
[...]
ge Lane, Preston Capes 
 
Development: Proposed first floor extension to existing garage to create 

habitable accommodation to be used ancillary to main 
dwelling (Revised scheme)   

 
 

Applicant:    Mr Moysen & Miss Lewis      
 
Agent:                                    Archi-tec Architectural Design  
            
Case Officer:   Nisar Mogul  
 
 
Ward:     Woodford & Weedon    
     
 
Reason for Referral:      Called in by Councillor Frost on the grounds of loss of 

amenity to neighbouring properties. 
 
Committee Date:  10th January 2024   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out below 
with delegated authority to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development to approve an 
amendment to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 
Proposal 
 
This full application seeks permission for the construction of a first floor extension above the 
existing detached flat roofed garage to create a home office and habitable accommodation 
to be used as an ancillary annex to the main residence at The Folly.   
 
This is a revised proposal following the previous refusal under planning application reference 
number WND/2021/0689  for a similar proposal which  included a first floor balcony area to 
the rear elevation. That application was refused on the grounds that ‘the proposal would be 
out of character with the principal dwellinghouse and  would detract from the character, form 
and setting of main dwellinghouse and, in turn, would fail to conserve, enhance or make a 
positive contribution to the character and appearance of the Preston Capes Conservation 
Area’.    
 
That application was subject to an appeal under reference number 
APP/W2845/D/22/3303301 where the  Inspector concluded ‘that the principle of altering the 
existing flat roof to one of a pitched roof would not cause harm to the historic environment. 
The proposal would preserve, or slightly enhance, the character and appearan
[...]
y to the main residence at The Folly. The pitch of the proposal would be built 
from the same level as the existing parapet/eaves of the existing garage.   

 
2.2 The height to the eaves is circa 2.5 metres and the height to the pitch of the roof is 

circa 6 metres. The proposal will provide a home office and a garage space to the 
ground floor and habitable accommodation to the first floor.  

 
2.3 The external facing materials to be used on the extension are red facing bricks to the 

external walls and slate tiles to the roof slopes, both to match the materials to the 
existing house.  

 
2.4 The initial plan proposed a Juliet Balcony to the first floor rear elevation, however, this 

was removed and replaced with a traditional style window and a oculus type window 
is proposed to the first floor front elevation facing Old Forge Lane.  

 
3 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 

The following planning history is considered relevant to the current proposal: 
  
Application Ref.  Proposal  Decision  

DA/1982/0571 Front porch/ detached double garage and store. Approved  

DA/2021/0164 Proposed first floor extension to existing garage 
to create habitable accommodation to be used 
ancillary to main dwelling and construction of 
external balcony on rear elevation. 

Refused 

Page 57



   Planning Committee Report 
 

WND/2021/0689 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APP/W2845/D/22/3303301 

Proposed first floor extension to existing garage 
to 

create habitable accommodation to be used 
ancillary to main dwelling and construction  
of external balcony on rear elevation 

(resubmission 
of DA/2021/0164) 
 
 
 

Appeal for WND/2021/0689 

Refused 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dismissed  

 
4 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 

 
Statutory Duty 

 
4.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in 

accordance with the Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.   
 

4.2 Sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conserv
[...]
pproved shall be obscure glazed below 1.8 metre level from the first floor level and 
the rooflight windows in the roofslope facing the neighbouring property, Rosebank, 
shall also be obscure glazed.  These windows shall not be glazed or re-glazed other 
than with obscure glass. (Replacement of the glass with glass of an identical type 
would not necessitate the Council being notified). 

 Reason: In the interest of neighbouring residential amenity. 
 
 
 

Page 68



   Planning Committee Report 
 

 Use 
 

6. The detached annexe hereby approved shall not be used other than for the purpose’s 
ancillary/incidental accommodation to the residential use of the main dwelling known 
as The Folly and shall not be sold or rented out as a separate residential unit unless 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.   

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5a 20236454MAF The erection of retirement living apartments Daventry
	5b 20237469FULL Variation of condition Boughton
	5c WND20220245 Construction of 15 specialist supported living apartments Moulton
	National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

	5d WND20230187 Proposed first floor extension Preston Capes
	National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

North Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the North Planning Committee held at The Jeffrey Room - 
The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 10 January 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
  
Councillor Peter Matten (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Paul Joyce 
Councillor Anna King 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
Councillor James Hill 
 
Officers: 
Shaun Robson (Development Manager) 
Chuong Phillips (Principal Development Management Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
5b. Monkton Cottage, Moulton Lane, Boughton NN2 8RF 
  
Councillor Cribbin, declaration as a local ward member for Moulton, advised that he 
would participate in the debate and vote on this item. 
  
5c. Land West of Sandy Hill Lane, Moulton, Northamptonshire 
  
Councillor Cribbin, declaration as a local ward member for Moulton, advised that he 
would participate in the debate and vote on this item. 
 

34. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

35. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair announced that item 5a would be deferred to a future meeting. 



North Planning Committee - 10 January 2024 
 

 
36. Applications for Determination  

 
37. 20236454MAF The erection of retirement living apartments Daventry  

 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

38. 20237469FULL Variation of condition Boughton  
 
The Committee considered application 2023/7469/FULL for a variation of condition 2 
(plans) of WND/2022/0494 (demolition of existing dwelling) Construction of dwelling, 
detached garage, and detached outbuilding) revised plans. The application had been 
submitted to bring the approved plans in line with what had been constructed. Whilst 
objections had been received from neighbouring properties, officers considered that 
the impact on neighbouring properties was no more significant than on the previously 
approved plans. 
  
Dave Benson, the co-applicant, addressed the Committee in favour of the application 
and informed members that the roof had been built higher than the approved plans 
due to human error. The development’s footprint remained the same as the 
previously approved plans, and in respect of overbearing objections, Mr Benson 
referred to the committee report which stated that there would be no impact on 
neighbour amenity. 
  
Councillor John Shepherd, speaking as a local ward member for Moulton, addressed 
the Committee in objection to the application, stating that it was not simply a case of 
adjusting a mistake. Whilst the report mentioned that the local parish council did not 
object to the application, Councillor Shepherd advised that the parish council did 
send in an email response asking for the construction to be completed in accordance 
with the previously approved plans, however the interim Parish Clerk sent the email 
to a “do not reply” email address. He stated that the mass of the wall facing the 
neighbouring property was now 100% greater than initially proposed and that the roof 
line should be brought down considerably. 
  
In response to questions, Councillor Shepherd explained that he did not feel that the 
officer considered all of the impacts when recommending the application for approval; 
the height had been considered, but not the mass and bulk of the new roof. He 
advised that the internal floor levels were approximately 10 inches taller than 
previously approved; the officer advised that this was a matter for Building Control 
and not something that the committee should consider. He further advised that 
nearby properties were of a similar footprint but not the same scale. 
  
The officer advised that a broad variety of applications could be made under section 
73 of the Town and County Planning Act 1990, although the application before 
members was “on the cusp”. She further advised that the end of the roof closest to 
the objecting neighbours was as high as the previous approval. 
  
Councillor Irving-Swift proposed and Councillor Russell seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation contained within the report was 
put to a vote and declared carried with 7 votes for and 1 against. 



North Planning Committee - 10 January 2024 
 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out in the report with 
delegated authority to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development to approve 
an amendment to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 

39. WND20220245 Construction of 15 specialist supported living apartments 
Moulton  
 
The Committee considered WND/2022/0245 for the construction of 15 specialist 
supported living apartments. Moulton has been identified as a primary service village. 
The design of the development has been subject to revisions and redesigned to 
reduce the height to lessen the impact on neighbouring properties. There was some 
concern regarding windows which were normally expected to be a minimum of 22m 
from the nearest residential property, but as the windows concerned are secondary 
windows serving living areas, officers felt that this issue could be controlled by 
obscure glazing. Objections had been received in respect of highways impacts on 
neighbouring properties, however Highways did not raise any concerns. 
  
Ellie Dukes, the agent on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee in favour 
of the application. She endorsed the report and explained that the properties were for 
a specialist housing provider and would not be available on the open market; this 
would be secured in perpetuity. The development would reduce the the need for out-
of-area placements and provide substantial benefits by providing housing for those 
not currently met; there was a pressing need for this type of housing. There were no 
technical objections, and the application was supported by the local parish council 
and by the local authority commissioner. 
  
The Planning Solicitor clarified to members that the recommendation was for 
approval in principle, subject to securing affordable housing provision by means of a 
planning obligation in a Section 106 Legal Agreement, or by means of a planning 
condition. 
  
Members discussed the application and commented that they were pleased that the 
application had come forward and praised officers for their work, the development 
would be a good asset for the town. They were also happy that concerns regarding 
the windows had been addressed. 
  
Councillor Cribbin proposed, and Councillor Beardsworth seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation contained in the report was put to 
a vote and declared carried with 8 votes for. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out below with 
delegated authority to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development to approve 
an amendment to conditions as deemed necessary. 
  



North Planning Committee - 10 January 2024 
 

And SUBJECT TO THE COMPLETION OF A SECTION 106 AGREEMENT (or 
planning condition) to secure the following planning obligation: 
  
•         Secure the affordable housing provision and tenure in perpetuity. 
 

40. WND20230187 Proposed first floor extension Preston Capes  
 
The committee considered WND/2023/0187 for a proposed first floor extension to 
existing garage to create habitable accommodation to be used ancillary to the main 
dwelling (revised scheme). The previous application was refused and the subject of 
an appeal The Inspector’s main concern when detailing their reason for dismissing 
the appeal was in respect of the proposed balcony which was considered large and 
in sharp contrast with the simplistic nature of the village and the main building. the 
balcony had been removed from the proposal before the committee. 
  
It was clarified that a call-in by a member indicated a predisposition and not 
predetermination; a discussion had taken place with the call-in member who was 
satisfied that they did not have a predetermination in respect of the application. 
  
Officers confirmed that condition tied the unit to the main building in perpetuity. 
  
Councillor Irving-Swift proposed and Councillor Joyce seconded that the officer 
recommendation be agreed. The recommendation contained within the report was 
put to a vote and declared carried with 7 votes for and 1 abstention. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS as set out below with 
delegated authority to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development to approve 
an amendment to conditions as deemed necessary. 
 

41. Urgent Business  
 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.56 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


